Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurwinder Singh, S/o Sh. Nirmal Singh Village Devi Nagar, PO Dera Bassi, Distt. Mohali (9779150091)

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Mohali First Appellate Authority o/o SSP, Mohali

.....Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO.2574 OF 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Shri Gurwinder Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Smt. Rajwinder Kaur, Head Constable

(7347316290)

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 22.02.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 23.03.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 02.06.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.09.2021 through CISCO Webex.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Gurwinder Singh states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent Smt. Rajwinder Kaur states that the reply has already been sent to the appellant mentioning therein that the information is lying with the SHO, Thana Derabassi, Distt. SAS Nagar. She further states that she has also sent attested copy of the reply of SHO, Thana Derabassi, Distt. SAS Nagar to the appellant.
- 5. The perusal of the file shows that the respondent has sent their reply to the Commission office . The same is as under:-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO.2574 OF 2021

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ :- ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਐਕਟ 2005 ਤਹਿਤ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇਣ ਬਾਰੇ। ਸ਼ੀਮਾਨ ਜੀ;

ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਦੇ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਸੁਦਾ ਪੱਤਰ 384/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਮਿਤੀ 04-03-2021 ਵੱਲੋਂ ਗੁਰਵਿੰਦਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਨਿਰਮਲ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਸੀ ਪਿੰਡ ਦੇਵੀ ਨਗਰ ਜ਼ਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਐਸ.ਏ.ਐਸ ਨਗਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਾ ਸਬੰਧ ਮੁਕੱਦਮਾ ਨੰਬਰ 107 ਮਿਤੀ 21-04-2014 ਨਾਲ ਹੈ। ਮੁਕੱਦਮਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਮਿਤੀ 01-06-2015 ਨੂੰ ਅਖਰਾਜ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਮੁਰੱਤਵ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ ਜੋ ਦੁਬਾਰਾ ਵਾਪਸ ਮਿਤੀ 05-03-2016 ਨੂੰ ਰੀ ਇੰਨਵੈਸਟੀਗੇਸਨ ਲਈ ਮੋਸੂਲ ਹੋਈ ਸੀ। ਜੋ ਦੁਬਾਰਾ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਕਰਨ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਮਿਤੀ 21-09-2016 ਨੂੰ ਅਖਰਾਜ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਮੁਰੱਤਵ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ ਜੋ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਅਦਾਲਤ ਸ੍ਰੀਮਤੀ ਬਲਵਿੰਦਰ ਕੋਰ ਧਾਲੀਵਾਲ, ਪੀ.ਸੀ.ਐਸ, ਸਬ ਡਵੀਜਨਲ ਜੁਡੀਸੀਅਲ ਮੈਜਿਸਟ੍ਰੇਟ ਡੇਰਾਬੱਸੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 12-04-2017 ਨੂੰ ਮੰਨਜੂਰ ਹੋ ਚੁੱਕੀ ਹੈ। ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਅਦਾਲਤ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਹੋਏ ਹੁਕਮਾ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਲਫ ਹੈ।

The respondent has also sent copy of the orders of the Hon'ble Court to the Commission. The appellant states that he is not satisfied with the reply of the Respondent.

6. In view of the above the reply filed by the respondent appears to be convincing, but on the request of the appellant the above said appeal case is adjourned to **22.09.2021 at 12.00 PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 08-09-2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Major Singh, S/o Sh. Tarlochan Singh Kothi No. 751, Phase 4, Mohali (9646771776)

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Mohali

First Appellate Authority o/o SSP, Mohali

.....Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO.2763 OF 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Shri Major Singh the appellant (in the Commission office)

(ii) For the respondent : Smt. Rajwinder Kaur, Head Constable

(7347316290)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 08.03.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 22.04.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 15.06.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.09.2021 through CISCO Webex.
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant is under process.
- 5. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is ascertained that the respondent has sent his reply that the information demanded by the appellant is under process. The reply submitted by the respondent is as under:-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO.2763 OF 2021

ਵੱਲੋ	
ੀ ਸੇਵਾ ਵਿਖੇ,	ਸਹਾਇਕ ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਫਸਰ, ਦਫਤਰ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਕਪਤਾਨ ਪੁਲਿਸ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਐਸ.ਏ.ਐਸ. ਨਗਰ।
	ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ, ਪੰਜਾਬ,ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ।
र्तथन 49710 / वर	/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ, _{ਮਿਤੀ} 8 9 2 1
ਵਿਸ਼ਾ:	ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰਬਰ 2763 ਆਫ 2021 ਵਲੋਂ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮੇਜਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਤਰਲੋਚਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਸੀ ਕੋਠੀ ਨੰਬਰ 751 ਫੇਸ-4 ਜਿਲਾ ਐਸ.ਏ.ਐਸ ਨਗਰ।
	ਤਰੀਕ ਪੇਸ਼ੀ ਮਿਤੀ 08-09-2021 ਸਮਾਂ 12:00 ਵਜੇ।
ਪੜਤਾਲ ਅਧੀਨ ਦਾ ਜਵਾਬ ੀ	ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਅੰਕਿਤ ਮਾਮਲੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਉਕੱਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਵਲੋਂ ਜਿਸ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਧੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਦੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਉਪ ਕਪਤਾਨ ਪੁਲਿਸ ਸਿਟੀ–। ਪਾਸ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਅਧੀਨ ਸੀ ਜਿਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਏਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 29947/ਜੀ/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਮਿਤੀ 02–06–2021 ਰਾਂਹੀ ਡਾਕ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਦੇ ਪਤੇ ਤੇ ਇਸ ਵਕਤ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਦੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਐਸ.ਐਸ.ਪੀ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਵਿਚਾਰ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੈ ਜੀ ਸਹਾਇਕ ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਫਸਰ, ਦਫਤਰ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਕਪਤਾਨ ਪੁਲਿਸ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਐਸ.ਏ ਐਸ. ਨਗਰ।

6. But the appellant wants another date, hence on the request of the appellant, the above said appeal case is adjourned to **22.09.2021 at 12.00 PM in the** Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 08-09-2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.Mohd. Sadiq, s/o Sh. Jamal Din, Rose Avenue Colony, Malerkotla, Distt. Sangrur (9056888230)

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer
O/o CEO, Punjab Wakf Board ,
Sector 22 B, Chandigarh
First Appellate Authority
o/o Chairman, Punjab Wakf Board, Sector 22 B
Chandigarh

.....Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO.2556 OF 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

- (i) Shri Mohd. Sadiq the appellant
- (ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 13.01.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 08.04.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.06.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.09.2021 through CISCO Webex.
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent is absent today. But he has sent his point-wise reply which is as under:-

ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੁਚਨਾ	ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ
ਸਮਾਂ 01.01.1996 ਤੋਂ 31.12.2020 ਤੱਕ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਵਕਫ਼ ਬੋਰਡ ਵਿਚ ਭਰਤੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਦਰਜਾ-4 ਸੇਵਾਦਾਰ, ਸਫ਼ਾਈ ਸੇਵਕ ਅਤੇ ਦਰਜਾ-3 ਵਿਚ ਭਰਤੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਕਰਲਕ, ਸਟੈਨੋਗਰਾਫ਼ਰ ਵਿਚ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਨੇਤਰਹੀਣ ਭਰਤੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ ਅਤੇ ਕਿੰਨੀਆਂ ਅਸਾਮੀਆਂ ਨੇਤਰਹੀਣਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਖਾਲੀ ਪਈਆਂ ਹਨ, ਭਰਤੀ ਰੋਸਟਰ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਪੂਰੇ ਵੇਰਵੇ ਸਹਿਤ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।	• ਮਿਤੀ 01.01.1996 ਤੋਂ 31.12.2020 ਤੱਕ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਵਕਫ਼ ਬੋਰਡ ਵਲੋਂ ਦਰਜਾ-4 ਸੇਵਾਦਾਰ, ਸਫ਼ਾਈ ਸੇਵਕ ਅਤੇ ਦਰਜਾ-3 ਕਰਲਕ, ਸਟੈਨੰਗਰਾਫ਼ਰ ਲਈ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਨੇਤਰਹੀਣ ਵਿਅਕਤੀ ਭਰਤੀ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ। • ਪੰਜਾਬ ਵਕਫ਼ ਬੋਰਡ ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਸੰਸਥਾ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ। ਇਹ ਇਕ ਘੱਟ ਗਿਣਤੀ ਸੰਸਥਾ ਹੈ ਜੋ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਵਕਫ਼ ਬੋਰਡ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਬਹੁਤ ਸੀਮਤ ਸਰੋਤਾਂ ਨਾਲ ਚਲਾਈ ਜਾ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ। ਬੋਰਡ ਇਕ ਖੁਦਮੁਖਤਿਆਰ ਸਸੰਥਾ ਹੈ ਜੋ ਵਕਫ਼ ਐਕਟ ਅਤੁਸਾਰ ਬੋਰਡ ਦੀ ਸੇਵਾ ਵਿਚ ਨੇਤਰਹੀਣਾਂ ਲਈ ਕੋਈ ਪ੍ਰਬੰਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਦੀ ਰਿਜ਼ਰਵੇਸ਼ਨ ਪਾਲੀਸੀ ਬੋਰਡ ਤੇ ਲਾਗੂ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੁੰਦੀ। • ਚੁੰਕਿ ਬੋਰਡ ਵਿਚ ਰਿਜ਼ਰਵੇਸ਼ਨ ਦਾ ਪ੍ਰਵਧਾਨ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ, ਇਸ ਲਈ ਬੋਰਡ ਵਲੋਂ ਕੋਈ ਭਰਤੀ ਰੋਸਟਰ ਮੈਨਟੇਨ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ।

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

APPEAL CASE NO.2556 OF 2021

5. Today, no one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any

communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is

afforded one more opportunity to appear before the Commission on the next date fixed,

for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on

their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be

invoked against the erring officer(s).

To come up on 22.09.2021 at 12.00 PM for further proceedings through CISCO 6.

Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties. The respondent can attend the hearing in

the Commission office.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING. Write Meeting Number:

<u>1583521910)</u>

Sd/-

Chandigarh

Dated: 08-09-2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Makhan Singh, S/o Sh. Jagir Singh Village Bika, Distt. SBS Nagar (9915169047)

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Tehsildar, Banga Distt. SBS Nagar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Tehsildar, Banga Distt. SBS Nagar

.....Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO.2604 OF 2021

Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Shri Makhan Singh the appellant (through telephone)

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Narjit Singh, Naib Tehsildar, Banga (98551-

12460)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 10.02.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 08.03.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 03.06.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.09.2021 through CISCO Webex.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Makhan Singh states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent Sh. Narjit Singh states the information, as exists, in the record has been given to the appellant.
- 5. After hearing both the parties, it is ascertained that the appellant is not satisfied with the information provided by the respondent. Hence, the appellant is directed to visit the office of the respondent on **09.09.2021 at 11.00 AM**, inspect the record and obtain the information. The respondent is directed to provide the same to the appellant.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO.2604 OF 2021

6. To come up on **22.09.2021 at 12.00 PM for** further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING. Write Meeting Number: 1583521910)

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 08-09-2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.Jasbir Singh, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana - 123455

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SDM, Fatehgarh Sahib

First Appellate Authority O/o DC, Fatehgarh Sahib

.....Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO.2704 OF 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Shri Jasbir Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Amarjeet Singh, Clerk (9889265733)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 16.12.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information i.e. *provide the certified hard copy of all communication alongwith all emails made by your office NIC since January 2019 to date*. On not receiving the information, the appellant has filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 19.02.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 09.06.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.09.2021 through CISCO Webex.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Jasbir Singh states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant is not specific.
- 5. Since, the information demanded by the appellant is not specific, therefore the appellant is directed to send the written copy of specific information to the respondent with a copy to the Commission within ten days from the receipt of the order. Further, the respondent is directed to provide the information to the appellant.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO.2704 OF 2021

6. To come up on **18.10.2021 at 12.00 PM for** further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties. *The respondent can attend the hearing in the Commission office.*

(Usage Steps : Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING. Write Meeting Number : 1583521910)

Chandigarh Dated: 08-09-2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, (RTI Activists), Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o EO, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh

First Appellate Authority o/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt., Ludhiana

.....Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO.2734 OF 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Shri F

(i) Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Hukam Singh, JE, o/o MC, Gobindgarh (in the

Commission office)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.08.2021 vide which the respondent was directed to provide the information to the appellant free of cost.

- 2. Today Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia is appearing through CISCO Webex and states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent Sh. Hukam Singh is appearing in the Commission office and states that he has personally brought the information today in the Commission to deliver it to the appellant.
- 4. The information is taken in the Commission office. The appellant can collect the same from the office on any working day.
- 5. To come up on **18.10.2021 at 12.00 PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 08-09-2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, (RTI Activits), Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer
O/o EO, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh
First Appellate Authority
o/o Regional Deputy Director,
Urban Local Govt., Ludhiana

.....Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO.2733 OF 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

- (i) Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Hukam Singh, JE, o/o MC, Gobindgarh (in the

Commission office)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.08.2021 vide which the appellant was directed to deposit the documentation fee and obtain the information

- 2. Today Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia is appearing through CISCO Webex and states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent Sh. Hukam Singh is appearing in the Commission office and states that he has personally brought the information today in the Commission to deliver it to the appellant. He further states that the appellant has deposited the documentation fee.
- 4. The information is taken in the Commission office. The appellant can collect the same from the office on any working day.
- 5. To come up on **18.10.2021 at 12.00 PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 08-09-2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, (RTI Activists), Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o EO, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh

First Appellate Authority o/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt., Ludhiana

.....Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO.2730 OF 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Gurjant Singh, J.E. (9780956944)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 16.12.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 14.02.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.06.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.09.2021 through CISCO Webex.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent Sh. Gurjant Singh states that the information has already been sent to the appellant through registered post.
- 5. After hearing both the parties, it is ascertained that the appellant has not received the information. Hence, the respondent is directed to send the information to the Commission office. Further the appellant is directed to collect the same from the Commission office on any working day.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



APPEAL CASE NO.2730 OF 2021

6. To come up on **18.10.2021 at 12.00 PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 08-09-2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, (RTI Activits), Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer
O/o EO, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh
First Appellate Authority
o/o Regional Deputy Director,
Urban Local Govt., Ludhiana

.....Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO.2739 OF 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Gurjant Singh, J.E. (9780956944)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 13.12.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 21.02.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.06.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.09.2021 through CISCO Webex.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent Sh. Gurjant Singh states that the information has already been sent to the appellant through registered post.
- 5. After hearing both the parties it is ascertained that the appellant has not received the information. Hence, the respondent is directed to send the information to the Commission office. Further the appellant is directed to collect the same from the Commission office on any working day.
- 6. To come up on **18.10.2021 at 12.00 PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 08-09-2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Dr. Poonam Sharma, # 83, Golden City, Near APJ School, Mundi Kharar- 140301 (9779666057)

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Tehsildar, Kharar First Appellate Authority o/o SDM, Kharar

.....Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO.2693 OF 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Dr. Poonam Sharma the appellant in the Commission office

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Santokh Singh, Reader (8146051116) through WEBEX, Sh. Jaswinder Singh, Tehsildar (9832900001) through

telephone

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 07.01.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 12.03.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 09.06.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.09.2021 through CISCO Webex.
- 3. The appellant Dr. Poonam Sharma states that she has demanded information on 5 points from the PIO, o/o Tehsildar, Kharar, but till date she has received the information only on point no. 1.
- 4. The respondent Sh. Santokh Singh states that the complete information, as exists, in the record has already been sent to the appellant.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is ascertained that the appellant Dr. Poonam Sharma has received the information on point no. 1 till date. Sh. Santokh Singh, Reader who is appearing on behalf of the respondent is not aware about the facts of the case. Hence, Sh. Jaswinder Singh, Tehsildar is contacted on phone and directed him to provide the complete information to the appellant. Sh. Jaswinder Singh states that the appellant can visit their office and obtain the

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO.2693 OF 2021

information. Hence, both the parties mutually agreed that the applicant shall visit the office of respondent on **09.09.2021** at **3.00 PM**, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application, within a fortnight, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

6. To come up on **18.10.2021 at 12.00 PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 08-09-2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Dr. Poonam Sharma, # 83, Golden City, Near APJ School, Mundi Kharar- 140301 (9779666057)

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Tehsildar , Kharar

First Appellate Authority o/o SDM, Kharar

.....Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO.2695 OF 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

- (i) Dr. Poonam Sharma the appellant in the Commission office
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Santokh Singh, Reader (8146051116) through WEBEX, Sh. Jaswinder Singh, Tehsildar (9832900001) through telephone

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 20.01.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 09.06.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.09.2021 through CISCO Webex.
- 3. The respondent Sh. Santokh Singh states that the complete information, as exists, in the record has already been sent to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is ascertained that the appellant Dr. Poonam Sharma has not received the information. Sh. Santokh Singh, Reader who is appearing on behalf of the respondent is not aware about the facts of the case. Hence, Sh. Jaswinder Singh, Tehsildar is contacted on phone and directed him to provide the complete information to the appellant. Sh. Jaswinder Singh states that the appellant can visit their office and obtain the information. Hence, today both the parties mutually agreed that the applicant shall visit the office of respondent on **09.09.2021 at 3.00 PM**, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO.2695 OF 2021

whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application, within a fortnight, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

5. To come up on **18.10.2021 at 12.00 PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 08-09-2021